



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).2226/2019
Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Labour Commissioner, Kamrup(M)

Date of hearing : 07.01.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 07.01.2021

The appellant Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Smti. Nizara Hazarika, Labour Officer & SPIO, o/o the Asstt. Labour Commissioner, Kamrup (M) is present. She submits one letter bearing no. RTI/LO/08-18/2955 dated 31.12.2020. She also submits an affidavit along with the said letter. Copies of Registration certificate issued to the Ex-Servicemen Welfare Society received with the application has been handed over to Sri Harinarayan Pathak during the course of the hearing. The Appellant contended that the certificate is fabricated whereas the SPIO insists that authenticated certificate has been photocopied and given to the appellant. The appellant is advised to pray before the appropriate authority if he thinks any of the documents is being fabricated for taking necessary action.

The 2nd appeal dated 14.11.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).2226/2019

Dtd.07.01.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Labour Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Dr. B.K. Kakoti Road, Ulubari, Guwahati- 7 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Labour Commissioner, Assam, Gopinath Nagar, Guwahati- 16 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, PadumPukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission